

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/12/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/21/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

**NO. 97324-5**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company,  
and INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability  
company,**

**Petitioners.**

---

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Beth M. Andrus, Judge**

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
AND MICHAEL C. TURPEN IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**Address:  
528 N.W.12th Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73103-2407  
(405) 843-9909**

**1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161  
(206) 292-4900**

**RIGGS ABNEY  
By Robert A. Nance  
Stephanie L. Theban  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Robert M. McKenna and  
Michael C. Turpen  
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending**

**REED McCLURE  
By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Robert M. McKenna and  
Michael C. Turpen**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI**..... 1

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**..... 2

**IV. ARGUMENT**..... 3

**A. Summary of Argument**..... 3

**B. This Court should grant review to preserve from judicial  
    usurpation the Legislature’s power to create law.**..... 4

**C. This Court should grant review to protect speech from  
    unconstitutional prior restraint and censorship.** ..... 8

**CONCLUSION** ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<i>page</i>
<i>Bradburn v. N Cent. Regl. Lib. Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 801, 231 P.3d 166 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009)	3
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011)	5
<i>State ex rel. Campbell v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Wash. 271, 274, 65 P. 183, 184 (1901)	5
<i>State v. P. Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 149, 170-71, 143 P.3d 618 (2006), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 17, 2006)	6
<i>Hughes v. Ester C Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 439, 455-459 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564, 573 (2002)	8
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 225 (1990), <i>holding modified on other grounds by City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	8
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767, 777 (1986).	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 717 (2012)	10
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1876, 1891 (2018)	10
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	10

### STATUTES

RCW 19.86.920	6
RCW 19.86.110	7
RCW 19.86.080	7
15 U.S.C. §45 <i>et seq</i>	7
